Regular School Board Meeting

1.S.D. 547, Parkers Prairie Public Schools
Thursday, April 7, 2022, 7:00 p.m.

High School Media Center

The regular meeting of the Board of Education of Independent School District 547, Parkers Prairie Public Schools,
was called to order by Chairman Lyle Oeltjenbruns at 7:00PM. Board members present: Nancy Euteneuer, Christy
Hart, Steve Inwards, Judy Moeller, Dustin Schilling, Scott Wagner. Absent: None. Student Board members
present: Jaycee Koep. Administration present: Superintendent Dean Yocum, Secondary Principal Carey Johnson,
Elementary Principal Steve Radtke. Also present: Roger Rewitzer, Tamara Ellsworth, Jim Duberowski, Bill Wagner,
Kyle Owings, Jennifer Marquardt and Tammy Larson.

Motion by Hart, seconded by Eutenener and carried, to approve the amended agenda.

Motion by Euteneuer, seconded by Wagner and carried, to approve the minutes from the March regular board
meeting.

Motion by Hart, seconded by Euteneuer and carried, to approve Hand Payable checks totaling $76,304.5; Wire
transfers totaling $295,241.8; Board Payable I checks totaling $111,274.39.

Superintendent Report:
e Principal Reports:
o Principal Radtke
=  MCA testing is starting soon.
= Cards were sent to eligible Kindergarten students/families. 31 families have indicated their child will
attend Kindergarten in Parkers Prairie.
= Kindergarten roundup was recently held. Families met with Kindergarten teachers, Principal Radtke
and took a short bus ride.
o Principal Johnson
=  MCA testing is complete. The ACT was recently administered.
= Congratulations to the Speech team on their 11*" Subsection championship and to the Knowledge
Bowl team on qualifying for the State competition.
= Additional information was provided on the Leader In Me program. The cost of the program is based
on the number of students involved. Students currently in 7*" and 8" grade had this program at the
Elementary.

Motion by Hart, seconded by Wagner and carried, to begin the program in the 2022-23 school year for the 7*" and
8t grade students, in 2023-24 (second year) for grades 7 - 9, in 2024-25 (third year) for grades 7 — 10 and in 2025-
26 (4t year) for grades 7 — 11.

Superintendent Yocum
= Technology Committee report —
e The Technology Committee met on March 29
e Possible purchases for the 2022-23 school year include access points, servers, laptops, chromebooks,
and flat screen panels with a total cost of $100,795.
o Discussion on rebuilding the website. A proposal was received for this service with a one-time fee of
$2,300 for setup and training and $495/year ongoing support.



Motion by Schilling, seconded by Inwards and carried, to approve the purchase of the items recommended by the
Technology Committee and accept the proposal by DataBae Systems for website redesign.

Legislative update

e The House and Senate have released their budgets. The House proposes $1.155 billion on education.

The Senate’s bill included $30 million.

Unfinished Business:

None

New Business:

From

Kim & Michael Kettler, Kim Kettler Realty

Parkers Prairie Sportsman Club
Parkers Prairie Panther Boosters
Unique Paint Body & Trim
Image Auto

Musky Mayhem

Aqua Marine

Iverson Insurance

TNT Repair

Urbank Machine

Gappa Oil

Rose City Canopy

Carlson Dock & Marine

Bob's Concrete

Juettner Motors

Pro Ag

Rodney Peterson

Parkers Prairie Panther Boosters
M&S Ahlers Trucking

Unique Paint Body & Trim

Hart Travel

Iverson Insurance

Caliber Manufacturing

CMC Adventures

Farm Boys LLC

Gappa Oil

Midwest Bank

Urbank Machine

Pro Ag

For

Outdoor Facilities project

Clay Trap

Class of 2023, Prom

Supermileage
Supermileage
Supermileage
Supermileage
Supermileage
Supermileage
Supermileage
Supermileage
Supermileage
Supermileage
Supermileage
Supermileage
Supermileage
Supermileage
Supermileage
FFA
FFA
FFA
FFA
FFA
FFA
FFA
FFA
FFA
FFA
FFA

There is a tentative agreement with Local Union 70. They will vote on April 21*.

A RESOLUTION TO ACCEPT DONATIONS as listed below was introduced by member Euteneuer, seconded
by Moeller and passed unanimously. The complete resolution is on file with the District Office.

Amount

S
s
S
s
s
s
S
S
s
S
s
s
s
S
s
S
s
s
s
S
s
S
S
s
S
s
S
S
s

500.00
6,000.00
300.00
200.00
100.00
100.00
100.00
100.00
100.00
100.00
200.00
100.00
100.00
100.00
100.00
100.00
250.00
500.00
200.00
250.00
200.00
200.00
100.00
100.00
100.00
100.00
150.00
150.00
250.00



Motion by Hart, seconded by Inwards and carried, to hire Blake Saathoff as a Junior High Softball Coach.

Motion by Inwards, seconded by Wagner and carried, to approve the retirement of John Noga as Head Girls’
Basketball Coach.

Motion by Schilling, seconded by Inwards and carried, to hire Hunter Haggenmiller as a 4*" grade long term
substitute teacher for the 2022-23 school year.

Motion by Inwards, seconded by Wagner and carried, to hire Karen McBrady as an Elementary long term
substitute for the remainder of the 2021-22 school year.

Motion by Moeller, seconded by Euteneuer and carried, to approve the retirement of High School Science
teacher, Marlene Schoeneck, at the end of the 2021-2022 school year.

Motion by Wagner, seconded by Inwards and carried, to approve the resignation of High School Math teacher,
Andrew Herder, at the end of the 2021-2022 school year.

Motion by Moeller, seconded by Euteneuer and carried, to approve the retirement of Elementary
Paraprofessional, Janet Nelson, at the end of the 2021-2022 school year.

A RESOLUTION RELATING TO THE TERMINATION AND NONRENEWAL OF THE TEACHING CONTRACT

OF A PROBATIONARY TEACHER, Kyle Owings, was introduced by member Inwards and seconded by Wagner.
Voting in favor: Oeltjenbruns, Euteneuer, Hart, Inwards, Schilling, Wagner.

Voting against: Moeller.

The complete resolution is on file with the District Office.

A RESOLUTION RELATING TO THE TERMINATION AND NONRENEWAL OF THE TEACHING CONTRACT

OF A PROBATIONARY TEACHER, Mitchell Denny, was introduced by member Hart and seconded by Schilling.
Voting in favor: Oeltjenbruns, Euteneuer, Hart, Inwards, Moeller, Schilling, Wagner.

Voting against: None.

The complete resolution is on file with the District Office.

Motion by Inwards, seconded by Euteneuer and carried, to hire Samantha Runge as an Elementary Physical
Education teacher starting in the 2022-23 school year.

Motion by Moeller, seconded by Euteneuer and carried, to accept the retirement of Anne Koep at the end of the
2021-22 school year.

Discussion on the Food Service department staffing, status of the RFP for vended meals in the 2022-23 school
year.

Motion by Wagner, seconded by Inwards and carried, to adjourn at 9:00 P.M.

Judith A. Moeller, Clerk

Tammy Larson, Recorder




