

**Regular School Board Meeting  
I.S.D. 547, Parkers Prairie Public Schools  
Thursday, April 7, 2022, 7:00 p.m.  
High School Media Center**

The regular meeting of the Board of Education of Independent School District 547, Parkers Prairie Public Schools, was called to order by Chairman Lyle Oeltjenbruns at 7:00PM. Board members present: Nancy Euteneuer, Christy Hart, Steve Inwards, Judy Moeller, Dustin Schilling, Scott Wagner. Absent: None. Student Board members present: Jaycee Koep. Administration present: Superintendent Dean Yocom, Secondary Principal Carey Johnson, Elementary Principal Steve Radtke. Also present: Roger Rewitzer, Tamara Ellsworth, Jim Duberowski, Bill Wagner, Kyle Owings, Jennifer Marquardt and Tammy Larson.

**Motion by Hart, seconded by Euteneuer and carried, to approve the amended agenda.**

**Motion by Euteneuer, seconded by Wagner and carried, to approve the minutes from the March regular board meeting.**

**Motion by Hart, seconded by Euteneuer and carried, to approve Hand Payable checks totaling \$76,304.5; Wire transfers totaling \$295,241.8; Board Payable I checks totaling \$111,274.39.**

**Superintendent Report:**

- **Principal Reports:**
  - Principal Radtke
    - MCA testing is starting soon.
    - Cards were sent to eligible Kindergarten students/families. 31 families have indicated their child will attend Kindergarten in Parkers Prairie.
    - Kindergarten roundup was recently held. Families met with Kindergarten teachers, Principal Radtke and took a short bus ride.
  - Principal Johnson
    - MCA testing is complete. The ACT was recently administered.
    - Congratulations to the Speech team on their 11<sup>th</sup> Subsection championship and to the Knowledge Bowl team on qualifying for the State competition.
    - Additional information was provided on the Leader In Me program. The cost of the program is based on the number of students involved. Students currently in 7<sup>th</sup> and 8<sup>th</sup> grade had this program at the Elementary.

**Motion by Hart, seconded by Wagner and carried, to begin the program in the 2022-23 school year for the 7<sup>th</sup> and 8<sup>th</sup> grade students, in 2023-24 (second year) for grades 7 - 9, in 2024-25 (third year) for grades 7 – 10 and in 2025-26 (4<sup>th</sup> year) for grades 7 – 11.**

**Superintendent Yocom**

- Technology Committee report –
  - The Technology Committee met on March 29
    - Possible purchases for the 2022-23 school year include access points, servers, laptops, chromebooks, and flat screen panels with a total cost of \$100,795.
    - Discussion on rebuilding the website. A proposal was received for this service with a one-time fee of \$2,300 for setup and training and \$495/year ongoing support.

**Motion by Schilling, seconded by Inwards and carried, to approve the purchase of the items recommended by the Technology Committee and accept the proposal by DataBae Systems for website redesign.**

- **Legislative update**
  - The House and Senate have released their budgets. The House proposes \$1.155 billion on education. The Senate's bill included \$30 million.
- There is a tentative agreement with Local Union 70. They will vote on April 21<sup>st</sup>.

**Unfinished Business:**

- None

**New Business:**

- A **RESOLUTION TO ACCEPT DONATIONS** as listed below was introduced by member Euteneuer, seconded by Moeller and passed unanimously. The complete resolution is on file with the District Office.

From	For	Amount
Kim & Michael Kettler, Kim Kettler Realty	Outdoor Facilities project	\$ 500.00
Parkers Prairie Sportsman Club	Clay Trap	\$ 6,000.00
Parkers Prairie Panther Boosters	Class of 2023, Prom	\$ 300.00
Unique Paint Body & Trim	Supermileage	\$ 200.00
Image Auto	Supermileage	\$ 100.00
Musky Mayhem	Supermileage	\$ 100.00
Aqua Marine	Supermileage	\$ 100.00
Iverson Insurance	Supermileage	\$ 100.00
TNT Repair	Supermileage	\$ 100.00
Urbank Machine	Supermileage	\$ 100.00
Gappa Oil	Supermileage	\$ 200.00
Rose City Canopy	Supermileage	\$ 100.00
Carlson Dock & Marine	Supermileage	\$ 100.00
Bob's Concrete	Supermileage	\$ 100.00
Juettner Motors	Supermileage	\$ 100.00
Pro Ag	Supermileage	\$ 100.00
Rodney Peterson	Supermileage	\$ 250.00
Parkers Prairie Panther Boosters	Supermileage	\$ 500.00
M&S Ahlers Trucking	FFA	\$ 200.00
Unique Paint Body & Trim	FFA	\$ 250.00
Hart Travel	FFA	\$ 200.00
Iverson Insurance	FFA	\$ 200.00
Caliber Manufacturing	FFA	\$ 100.00
CMC Adventures	FFA	\$ 100.00
Farm Boys LLC	FFA	\$ 100.00
Gappa Oil	FFA	\$ 100.00
Midwest Bank	FFA	\$ 150.00
Urbank Machine	FFA	\$ 150.00
Pro Ag	FFA	\$ 250.00

**Motion by Hart, seconded by Inwards and carried, to hire Blake Saathoff as a Junior High Softball Coach.**

**Motion by Inwards, seconded by Wagner and carried, to approve the retirement of John Noga as Head Girls' Basketball Coach.**

**Motion by Schilling, seconded by Inwards and carried, to hire Hunter Haggenmiller as a 4<sup>th</sup> grade long term substitute teacher for the 2022-23 school year.**

**Motion by Inwards, seconded by Wagner and carried, to hire Karen McBrady as an Elementary long term substitute for the remainder of the 2021-22 school year.**

**Motion by Moeller, seconded by Euteneuer and carried, to approve the retirement of High School Science teacher, Marlene Schoeneck, at the end of the 2021-2022 school year.**

**Motion by Wagner, seconded by Inwards and carried, to approve the resignation of High School Math teacher, Andrew Herder, at the end of the 2021-2022 school year.**

**Motion by Moeller, seconded by Euteneuer and carried, to approve the retirement of Elementary Paraprofessional, Janet Nelson, at the end of the 2021-2022 school year.**

**A RESOLUTION RELATING TO THE TERMINATION AND NONRENEWAL OF THE TEACHING CONTRACT OF A PROBATIONARY TEACHER**, Kyle Owings, was introduced by member Inwards and seconded by Wagner. Voting in favor: Oeltjenbruns, Euteneuer, Hart, Inwards, Schilling, Wagner.

Voting against: Moeller.

The complete resolution is on file with the District Office.

**A RESOLUTION RELATING TO THE TERMINATION AND NONRENEWAL OF THE TEACHING CONTRACT OF A PROBATIONARY TEACHER**, Mitchell Denny, was introduced by member Hart and seconded by Schilling. Voting in favor: Oeltjenbruns, Euteneuer, Hart, Inwards, Moeller, Schilling, Wagner.

Voting against: None.

The complete resolution is on file with the District Office.

**Motion by Inwards, seconded by Euteneuer and carried, to hire Samantha Runge as an Elementary Physical Education teacher starting in the 2022-23 school year.**

**Motion by Moeller, seconded by Euteneuer and carried, to accept the retirement of Anne Koep at the end of the 2021-22 school year.**

**Discussion on the Food Service department staffing, status of the RFP for vended meals in the 2022-23 school year.**

**Motion by Wagner, seconded by Inwards and carried, to adjourn at 9:00 P.M.**

**Judith A. Moeller, Clerk** \_\_\_\_\_

**Tammy Larson, Recorder** \_\_\_\_\_